U4	+-28-2003
form PTO-1594 Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) Tab settings □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □	D24321 6 6
To the Honorable Complexing of Patents and Trademarks. I	Please record the attach
I. Name of conveying party(ies): Hank of America, N.A. 4-23-03	Name and addre Name: EFTC Co Internal
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation-State ☐ Other National Association	Address: 9351 (Street Address: City: Denver Individual(s) (Association
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Noture of conveyance: Assignment Security Agreement Other Termination and Release of Security Interest	General Parti Limited Partn Corporation-S Other If assignee is not domicili representative designation (Designations must be a
Execution date: April 3, 2003	Additional name(s) & add
Application number(s) or registration number(s):	1
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Ro
	2262509; 22684
Additional number(s) attacl	ned 🗆 Yes 🗵
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number o
Name: Marcia Bennett	7. Total fee (37 C
Internal Address: Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP	☐ Enclosed
Street Address: 767 5th Avenue	8. Deposit accour
City: New York State: NY Zip: 10153	(Attach duplicate o
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE
). Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information of the best of my knowledge and belief.	ion is true and correct
the original document. Phyllis Ereptitaggio Name of Person Signing Sig	D CONHO

J.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

02432166			
Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.			
Name and address of receiving party(ies):			
Name: EFTC Corporation			
Internal Address: 9351 Grant Street, 6th Floor			
Street Address:			
City: Denver State: Colorado Zip: 80229 Individual(s) citizenship Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-State Colorado Other			
If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: ☐ Yes ☐ No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached: ☐ Yes ☐ No			
B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2262509; 2268485 hed Yes No			
6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:			
7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):			
☐ Enclosed			
8. Deposit account number: 23-0800			
(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)			
E THIS SPACE			
tion is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of April 23, 2003 Date			
ver sheet, attachments, and document: h required cover sheet information to: Trademarks, Box Assignments n, D.C. 20231			

01 FC:8521 02 FC:8522

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

EFTC CORPORATION

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS, dated as of April 3, 2003, by BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. having an office at 55 South Lake Avenue, Suite 900, Pasedena, California 91101, as agent ("Agent") for itself and other financial institutions which are parties to the Loan and Security Agreement (as hereinafter defined) in favor of EFTC Corporation having its principal place of business at 9351 Grant Street, Sixth Floor, Denver, Colorado 80229 ("Assignor").

WHEREAS, Assignor and RM Electronics, Inc. (the "Borrowers"), and BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., ("Agent") as agent for itself and other financial institutions have entered into a Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of March 30, 2000 (as amended, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Loan and Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, Assignor and Agent have entered into an Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of March 30, 2000 (which Intellectual Property Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 28, 2000 at Reel 2174, Frame 0920), for the purpose of securing certain obligations of the Assignor to the Agent;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Loan and Security Agreement and the Intellectual Property Security Agreement, the Assignor granted to the Agent a continuing security interest in and to the Collateral (as defined in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement and collectively known hereinafter as the "Trademarks", including without limitation the Trademarks identified on Exhibit A attached hereto), and pledged, mortgaged, and hypothecated (but did not transfer title to) the Trademarks to the Agent; and

WHEREAS, the Assignor has satisfied all of the Obligations (as defined in the Loan and Security Agreement) and the Agent has agreed to terminate and release its security interest and its right, title and interest in the Trademarks as herein provided;

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration and pursuant to the terms and conditions set forth in the Loan and Security Agreement and the Intellectual Property Security Agreement:

The Agent hereby terminates and releases its security interest in all of the Assignor's Trademarks, including without limitation the Trademarks identified on <u>Exhibit A</u> attached

[Release- Trademarks]

CTDOCS:1512497.1 NY1:\1176986\01\P86201:.DOC\35899.0016

hereto, and the Agent hereby assigns and transfers to the Assignor, without recourse, all of the Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, including without limitation the Trademarks listed on Exhibit A attached hereto, effective as of the date set forth above.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank; Next Page is Signature and Acknowledgement]

[Release-Trademarks]

CTDOCS:1512497.1

NY1:\1176986\01\P86201!.DOC\35899.0016

2

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Agent

D	1/36/2	
By: Title:	Sk. V. I	—
-	Robert moster	
By: Title: _	VICE PRESIDENT	

CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

SŢATE OF)				
)	ss:			April, 200
COUNTY OF)				
			. /		
On this theday	-	2003, be	fore me _		, the
undersigned officer, personally a	appeared			and	, who
each acknowledged himself/her	self to be	the respe	ctive		and
of Bank of	America, N.	A and t	hat he/she	as such office	r, being authorized so
to do, executed the foregoing ins	strument for	the purpe	ses therein	contained, by	y signing the name of
the banking corporation by himse	elf/herself as	such offi	cer and as l	his/her and its	free act and deed.
,					
IN WITNESS WHEREC	F, I hereunte	set my l	and.		
/	/				
		Notar	y Public		
,			, ommission	Expires:	A STANLAND CONTRACTOR OF THE STANLAND CONTRACTOR

[Release-Trademarks]

CTDOCS:1512497.1

3

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

	_
State of California	Co
County of Los Angeles	SS.
on April 3, 2003 before me. I	Heather Ward*********
Date	Name and Title of Officer (e.g., "Jane Doe, Notary Public") nd Robert Mostert******* Name(s) of Signer(s)
	Expersonally known to me proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence
HEATHER WARD Commission # 1377680 Notary Public - California Los Angeles County My Comm. Expires Oct 1, 2006	to be the person(s) whose name(s) is are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in hie/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), of the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
ORT	WITHESS my hand and official seal. Signature of Norary Public
Though the information below is not required by law, it may prov	ONAL re valuable to persons relying on the document and could preven ant of this form to another document.
Description of Attached Document	
Title or Type of Document: Termination IN TRADEMARKS	and Release of Security Into
	Number of Pages:
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer	
Signer's Name:	RIGHT THUMBPRIN
Individual	OF SIGNER Top of thumb here
Corporate Officer — Title(s):	
☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Attorney-in-Fact	
Trustee	
Guardian or Conservator Other:	
Signar la Banyagantina:	

Exhibit A

Trademark or Service Mark	Registration Number

EFTC 2262509 APM 2268485

[Release-Trademarks]

RECORDED: 04/23/2003